

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 37^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **MARCH 30, 2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 5 Series of 2020

AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE DIFFERENT CAVES IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN.

SECTION 1. There is hereby an ordinance naming the different caves in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan.

SECTION 2. The different caves found in the following barangays are hereby officially named as follows:

2A Barangay Luga:

- 1. Allilaw Cave
- 2. Ngiwatan Cave
- 3. Tabaco Cave
- 4. Bagatan Cave
- 5. Bangalau Cave
- 6. Burcio Cave
- 7. Edca Cave
- 8. Edison Cave
- 9. Edsa Cave
- 10. Mabanag Cave
- 11. Rambo Cave (formerly named as Nato Cave)
- 12. Sinangraban cave
- 13. Tangadan Cave
- 14. Tunido Cave

2B Barangay Aridowen

- 1. Ari-Zero 1
- 2. Ari-Zero 2
- 3. Ari-Zero 3

My

SB_Sta. Teresita, Cagayan [sbord2020]



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Municipal Ordinance No. 5-s-2020, page 2

- 4. Ari-Zero 4
- 5. Ari-Zero 5
- 6. Ari-Zero 6
- 7. Ari-Zero 7
- 8. Ari-Zero 8
- 9. Ari-Zero 9
- 10. Ari-Zero 10
- 11. Ari-Zero 11
- 12. Ari-Zero 12
- 13. Ari-Zero 13
- 14. Ari-Zero 14
- 15. Ari-Zero 15
- 16. Ari-Zero 16
- 17. Ari-Zero 17
- 18. Ari-Zero 18
- 19. Ari-Zero 19
- 20. Ari-Zero 20
- 21. Nalban Cave

2C Barangay Mission

- 1. Altas Rock Shelter
- 2. Buddha Cave
- 3. Marciano 1 Cave
- 4. Marciano 2 Cave
- 5. Judy Resurgence Cave
- 6. Karkarato Cave System
- 7. Maguera Cave
- 8. Ninisi 1 Cave
- 9. Ninisi 2 Cave
- 10. Ninisi Abut
- 11. Ninisi Resurgence
- 12. Puswak Cave
- 13. Rokayab Cave

2D Barangay Dungeg

- 1. Bilag Cave
- 2. Gabuoy Cave
- 3. Sulbek Cave
- 4. Dungeg Balcony Cave

2E Barangay Alucao

- 1. Lower Kimmabalyu Cave
- 2. Upper Kimmabalyu Cave

SECTION 3. Funds for the implementation. There shall be an amount to be appropriated in the installation/putting of signages for tourism purposes.

SB_Sta. Teresita, Cagayan [sbord2020]



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Municipal Ordinance No. 5-s-2020, page 3

SECTION 4. Administrative Provision. In order to conserve and protect the caves from human wilful destruction, thus, entering and strolling inside the caves may be allowed provided a permission is granted by LGU authorities assigned or deputized as caretakers of the place;

SECTION 5. Penalty. Any person found violating the administrative provision of ordinance shall be penalized with the following:

 1^{st} Offense — a fine of ₽ 500.00 — a fine of ₽ 1,000.00

 3^{rd} Offense – a fine of $\stackrel{\square}{=}$ 1,500.00 or imprisonment of 5 days or both at the

discretion of the court.

SECTION 6. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance:

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ORDAINED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of April 21, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CE

SB_Sta. Teresita, Cagayan [sbord2020]